Non-DPS Contractual Agreement
Cover Sheet

1.
From: Brandie V. Knazze p L

Brandie.knazze@cityofchicago.org
First Deputy Commissioner
Family and Support Services
-To: Tom Dziedzic
tom.dziedzic@cityofchicago.org
Department of Finance
Date: October 11, 2017

Please create a Blanket Purchase Order in FMPS for the attached Non-DPS Agreement.
The following summary values must be identified to create a Blanket Purchase Order.

PO Number (if request is a Modification): 46174
Department Number: 050

Supplier Name: The Board of Education of the City of Chicago
Supplier Number: 1032857 |
Supplier Site: A

Ship-To: 050 - 2005 Family and Support Services
Bill-To: 050 — 2005 Family and Support Services
Original Amount: $975,000.00

Amendment Amount: $1,132,670.00

Total Amount: $2,107,670.00

Additional Compensation:

Target Market: N/A

Goods or Services: Services

Description of Agreement: Intergovernmental Agreement Chicago Early Learning
Disabilities Support Services Program amendm_ent

Original Agreement Start Date: January 1, 2016

Original Agreement End Date: November 30, 2016

New Agreement Start Date: December 1, 2016

New Agreement End Date: November 30, 2017

Please submit one fully executed and redacted copy of the Signature Ordinance, Contract/Agreement,
and the Economic Disclosure Summary (EDS). Please submit only single-sided hard copies. In addition,

please check the link to ensure that the supplier is not on the debarred vendor list.

http://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/depts/dps/provdrs/comp/sves/debarred firms list.html




FIRST AGREEMENT TO EXTEND AND AMEND
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
CHICAGO EARLY LEARNING (F/K/A HEAD START) DISABILITIES SUPPORT
SERVICES PROGRAM

This First Agreement to Extend and Amend (“First Extension Agreement”) that certain 2016
Intergovernmental Agreement for Chicago Early Learning (f/k/a Head Start) Disabilities Support
Services Program is entered into on __ fJ@o bher /O , 2017 but deemed effective as of this
1* day of December, 2016 (the “Effective Date”) by and between the City of Chicago, a municipal
corporation and home rule unit of government under Article VII, Section 6(a) of the 1970
Constitution of the State of Illinois, acting through its Department of Family and Support Services
(the “DFSS” or “City”) and the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, a body politic and
corporate, commonly known as the Chicago Public Schools (the “Board” or “CPS”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Board entered into the 2016 Intergovernmental Agreement for the Head
Start Disabilities Support Services Program with the City (the “Agreement”) to assist DFSS with the
identification, referral and provision of services for children with disabilities enrolled in DFSS’s
Head Start Support Services programs (collectively, the “Program™) for an original term
commencing January 1, 2016 and ending November 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3.02 of the Agreement, and by mutual agreement of the
parties, the Agreement may be extended from time to time under the same terms and conditions,
provided that adequate funding is available, and the parties now desire to undertake a twelve-month

extension of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the Scope of Services and the compensation to be paid to
the Board for services should be modified to cover the First Extension Period as described herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and the terms-and conditions
set forth herein, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE ONE: INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; DEFINITIONS

A. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into and made a part of
this Extension Agreement.

B. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall take the
same meaning set forth in the Agreement.

ARTICLE TWO: EXTENSION OF TERM

The Agreement is hereby extended for a twelve (12) month period commencing December



1, 2016 and ending November 30, 2017 (the “First Extension Period”), unless terminated sooner as
specified in the Agreement.

ARTICLE THREE: SCOPE OF SERVICES

The parties agree that the Scope of Services during the First Extension Period shall be as set
forth in Exhibit A-1 attached hereto and incorporated herein, which replaces and supersedes Exhibit
A of the Agreement.

ARTICLE FOUR: MAXIMUM COMPENSATION

The City, through the DISS budget, has appropriated for 2017 and shall pay the Board for
Services for the First Extension Period an amount not to exceed One Million, One Hundred Thirty-
Two Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($1,132,670.00), as set forth in Exhibit B-1
attached hereto and incorporated herein, which replaces and supersedes Exhibit B of the Agreement.
All other terms in the Agreement regarding compensation and payment remain in full force and
effect during the First Extension Period.

ARTICLE FIVE: AMENDMENT

Except as specifically extended or amended herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement
are and shall remain in full force and effect during the First Extension Period.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this First Extension Agreement to

be executed as of the date first written above.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF CHICAGO

By:%\/l/\/ﬂ”\/

@ Ronald DeNard
Senior Vice President of Finance

Date: / 0‘/ o// / 7

(m);lﬁgld L. Mifhe neral Counsel

CITY OF CHICAGO, by and through its
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND
SUPPORT SERVICES

- %ﬁ(w(}mqéﬂfzé

[Lisa Morrison Butler
Commissioner

Date: /0//0//7
/ 7/

Attachments and Exhibits:

Exhibit A-1: Amended Scope of Services
Exhibit B-1: Amended Operating Budget



EXHIBIT A-1

AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES



AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. PURPOSE: The Chicago Early Learning (“CEL”) (f/k/a Head Start) Disabilities Support Services
project is a collaborative effort between the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, commonly known as
the Chicago Public Schools on behalf of the Office of Diverse Learner Supports and Services (“ODLSS”)(
collectively, “CPS”) and the Department of Family and Support Services (“DFSS™) to assist with the
identification, referral and provision of services for children with disabilities enrolled in DFSS* CEL
programs.

B. CHILDREN SERVED:

CPS shall serve children with disabilities who participate in DFSS’ CEL programs. DFSS will screen
children enrolled in DFSS’ Birth to Five programs to identify students with suspected disabilities or delays.
DFSS will refer these children to CPS for further evaluation, and if eligible, provide special education
services.

C. CHICAGO EARLY LEARNING DISABILITIES TEAM:

CPS shall create a Disabilities Team (“Team”) that shall be comprised of, but not be limited to, state
certified early childhood special education teachers, state licensed speech/language pathologists, a Licensed
Clinical Social Worker and one administrative assistant. The ODLSS Citywide Assessment Team Manager
will collaborate with the DFSS Project Manager. Both Project Managers will provide program
oversight in directing the workflow, identifying systemic supports, and ensuring that Federal and State
program requirements are met and that children are referred using high quality, consistent data. The
Team will be housed on site at a primary work location at the City of Chicago, DFSS Office. A Team
Facilitator will supervise the work of the Team, organize and analyze data and work collaboratively
with DFSS’ staff, Office of Diverse Learner Supports and Services, families and school-based staff.

D. TASKS AND TIMELINES TO BE COMPLETED:

TASKS

OUTCOME
MEASURES

DELIVERABLES | TIMELINES

1st quarter=Dec-Feb

2nd quarter=Mar-May

3ra quarter=June-Aug*
4th quarter=Sept-Nov
“Deliverables during 3™
quarter are completed during
CTU attendance days.

OBJECTIVES

1. Provide training
to Chicago Early
Learning delegate
agency and grantee
staff regarding
screening and
referral process for
evaluation at CPS,
ODLSS.

la. Provide training
to delegate agency
and grantee staff on
screening
procedures to ensure

All children
enrolled must be
screened within 45
days of
enrollment.
Ensure that
delegate staff have
the skills to ensure
screenings are
high quality.

Coordinators will
be trained and will
demonstrate
understanding of the
screening and
referral process for
evaluation at CPS.

At least 40 Coordinators
trained and coached.

Children will
be identified
and referred to
CPS for
further
evaluation.




AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES

that screenings are
completed in a
timely manner and
according to Federal

and State guidelines.

1b. Provide training
to delegate agency
and grantee staff on
the referral
process/procedures
for evaluation at
CPS.

Ensure the
procedures for
referral are
understood and
that timelines are
followed.

Coordinators and
grantee staff will be
trained.

Develop training
materials that
include a written
outline of the
process and
expectations.

At least 40 Coordinators
will be trained.

Materials will be developed
by September of each school
year. Trainings occur
throughout the year.

Children will
be referred to
CPS for
further
evaluation.

Referral will
be high
quality,
targeting
agencies that
need
additional
supports.

2. Conduct
classroom
observations at
community-based
programs.

Delegate staff will
receive
meaningful
feedback including
intervention
strategies to
support students in
the program and to
support
identification of
students who may
be suspected of
having a disability
and require further
evaluation.

At least 150
classrooms will be
observed and
feedback will be
provided.

lst quarter= 50 classrooms
will be observed
2nd quarter= 50 classrooms
will be observed
4w quarter= 50 classrooms
will be observed

Children will
be identified
and referred to
CPS for
further
evaluation.

3. To support the
full inclusion of
children with
disabilities into
DFSS CEL
programs: Provide
training and
technical assistance
to DFSS delegate
agency and grantee
staff on a variety of
topics, including,
accommodations
and modifications,
behavioral
interventions for

Provide delegate
agency staff
knowledge and
skills to support
children with
disabilities in their
programs.

150 classrooms will
be observed and

feedback will be
provided.

Ist quarter= staff at 50
classrooms will be trained
2nd quarter= staff at 50
classrooms will be trained
4th quarter= staff at 50
classrooms will be trained

Delegate
Agency staff
will be
supported in
serving
children with
disabilities.




AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES

students with
disabilities, and
speech/language
development.

4. Facilitate DFSS
children’s referrals
to ODLSS for
evaluation.

The Team will
review DFSS
delegate agency
referrals to ensure
that all referrals
are warranted and
referral documents
are complete; will
electronically
submit all referrals
to ODLSS; and
will help to
facilitate the
scheduling of
evaluations and
notification to
Disabilities
Service
Coordinators and
families.

Approximately 900
referrals will be
reviewed and sent to
the citywide
assessment teams.

Ist quarter= 350 referrals
reviewed and sent to
ODLSS

2nd quarter= 300 referrals
reviewed and sent to
ODLSS

3rd quarter=150 referrals
reviewed and sent to
ODLSS

4 quarter= 100 referrals
reviewed and sent to

ODLSS

Children will
be referred to
CPSina
timely manner.

5. Maintain data on

All DFSS referrals

Data on

Ist quarter=data on 350

Children will

all CEL children’s will be tracked and | approximately 900 referrals tracked and be referred,
referrals, followed up on by | referrals will be reported evaluated and
evaluations, and the Team. tracked and 2nd quarter= data on 300 determined
cligibility reported. referrals tracked and eligible or not
determinations reported eligible for
3rd quarter= data on 150 special
referrals tracked and education
reported services by
4h quarter= data on 100 CPSina
referrals tracked and timely manner.
reported
6. Support DFSS Communication Children will be 1** quarter = 350 referrals Children will
CEL students’ and collaboration | referred, evaluated, | 2™ quarter = 300 referrals be referred,
access to services at | among CEL and determined 3" quarter = 150 referrals evaluated and
CPS. families and cligible or ineligible | 4™ quarter = 100 referrals will receive
programs, for special education special
ODLSS, and CPS | services. education
schools will be services in a
streamlined. timely manner.




AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES

7. Participate in
STARnet
-paraprofessional
trainings and support
technical assistance
to paraprofessionals
who work with
students with
disabilities in CEL
community-based
programs.

Children with
moderate to severe
disabilities that are
enrolled in CEL
community-based
programs will be
supported and
included.

Paraprofessionals
will be trained.

Ist quarter=STARnet will
providel training for
paraprofessionals

2nd quarter= STARnet will
providel training for
paraprofessionals

3rd quarter= STARnet will
providel training for
paraprofessionals

4t quarter= STARnet will
providel training for
paraprofessionals

CEL staff will
be supported
in serving
children with
disabilities.

8. Participate in Students referred | 100 children will be | 1stquarter=20 students will | Children
evaluation and for further evaluated. be evaluated. referred and
eligibility evaluation will be 2nd quarter= 20 students will | found eligible
determinations of assessed and their be evaluated. for special
children referred. eligibility for 3rd quarter= 20 students will | education
special education be evaluated. services will
services will be 41 quarter= 20 students will | have IEPs
determined. be evaluated. developed and
implemented.
9. Prepare end of the | Data will be Prepare DFSS CEL | 2™ & 3" Quarters End of the
year DFSS CEL and | collected in order | specific reports and year reports
ODLSS reports. to report on ODLSS referral and will be
deliverables and eligibility outcomes comprehensive
adjust outcomes reports. and provide
for next school outcomes-
year. based data.
10. Collaborate with | DFSS CEL Head | Returning and 3" Quarter=remaining DFESS CEL
CPS ODLSS on Start children transitioning DFSS | DFSS CEL Head Start Head Start
evaluating DFSS identified as CEL Head Start Children who are in need of | children will
Head Start Children | needing further Children will be an evaluation will be be evaluated
during summer evaluation in late | evaluated and evaluated and their and
months and other spring and summer | determined eligible | eligibility will be determined

tasks as assigned
and agreed upon.

will be completed
during summer

or ineligible for
special education

determined in accordance
with established timelines.

eligible or
ineligible for

assessment. services. Other tasks special
Complete other as assigned and education
tasks as assigned | agreed upon are services by
and agreed upon. | completed. CPSina
timely manner.
11. Support DFSS Ensure that all Completed Head Data reviews and dialogues, | Meetings held
in tracking children | referrals, Start disabilities 1 per quarter. quarterly.
and trends, and evaluation, waiver with all
support the Head enrollment, required documents | Disabilities waiver Waiver
Start disabilities demographic and | submitted. submitted annually to the successfully
waiver, as necessary. | geographic trends Department of Health and submitted.

are tracked.

Human Services.




AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES

[2. Support the
implementation of
services for students
in community-based
organizations
(“CBOs™)

Ensure high
quality services for
children with
disabilities in
CBOs.

Ensure students
receive services as
per their IEP.

As needed per quarter

Service
records

E. DATA MAINTENANCE:

CPS shall purchase wireless internet access cards for use by the Team in order for team members to have
access to internet while working offsite in community-based settings.

F. TEAM STAFF PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING:

Team staff may attend and participate in professional development conferences on current practices in
early childhood special education to maintain their certification.

G. TEAM STAFFING REQUIREMENTS:

CPS shall employ individuals who hold current state certificates. The individuals shall work
collaboratively with DFSS CEL staff, CPS and DFSS Project Managers to ensure that program services
are provided. The staff shall be comprised but not limited to three (3) state certified early childhood
special education teachers, two (2) licensed clinical social workers, four (4) state licensed
speech/language pathologists and one administrative assistant. The CPS Disabilities Team Facilitator
will supervise the work of the Team, organize and analyze data and work collaboratively with DFSS’
Children’s Services Division staff, ODLSS Central Office staff, Families and school-based and
community-based staff.

CPS shall contract with a third party consultant to work with the Team to ensure program
information (e.g., referrals, evaluations, enrollment) is tracked and analyzed in order to: ensure high
quality practices; identify potential training needs; review how supports and services are delivered;
and, ensure agencies are best supporting students with disabilities. The consultant may be asked to
engage in other tasks as assigned that relate to this scope of work.

H. PROGRAM EVALUATION:

CPS will collaborate with DFSS to monitor program expenditures and to ensure that programmatic
goals are met.

CPS and DFSS will work together on a monthly basis in a data dialogue to review data trends in
referrals, evaluations, enrollment, demographic, and geographic trends.

An annual survey of community agencies will be conducted to understand better ways to support
agencies serving children with disabilities.

CPS will collaborate with DFSS to ensure coordinated, full-day programs are available for and,
effectively support, students with disabilities.

I. TEAM STAFF EVALUATION AND REPORTING:




AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES

Team staff will be evaluated per PERA law utilizing the CPS Framework for Teaching, Educational
Support Specialist and / or Speech Language Pathologists, as determined by the evaluator and
evaluatee. Team is responsible for submitting their time requests to Time Keeper’s Central
KRONOS system and CPS Project Manager will approve all time requests. CPS shall provide DFSS
quarterly expenditure reports for the program.

CPS will collaborate with DFSS to evaluate program progress and record accomplishments as
follows:

Hosting monthly meetings with each agency leadership.

Reviewing of minutes from monthly delegate team meetings.

Inputting, monitoring, and evaluating CPS/DFSS data.

Reviewing feedback received from training evaluation forms. Report information related to
children with disabilities by attending DFSS meetings.

J. EQUIPMENT:

Monies shall be allocated within the grant to purchase supplies and equipment for use by the Team as
needed to support the goals and work scope of the grant, including contractually obligated stipends and
professional development services in accordance with CPS guidelines.



EXHIBIT B-1

AMENDED OPERATING BUDGET



1/ ebed - ebed 1an0)

Npe sAo®)|[opUamMUy :ssalppe [lew3

Npa sA0@UBWB[00b :ssaippe lews

# auoydajal ‘9111 ‘awenN

606T-E5S-€£/ ‘swedo.d papund 1UelD - 1019341Q *29X3 ‘||I8pua\ JayieaH :1JVINOD 139dng

#auoydajaL \u_u_h ‘awenN
0T¥S-€55-€££ ‘198eue 12loid pooypjiyd Alle3 ‘uews|o) uuediosn HIDVYNVIAI 1D3Ir0¥d

NOILVINHO4NI 1DVINOD ._.me_mDU

"PoIRINWIOS S |33 SIYl| 0£°2Z0'TST

S “ (%0T X £49) 150D IAILVHISININQY I18YMOTIV IWNINIXYIN

"PoIBINWLIOY S| (|92 SIYL| 00°LZZ'OTS'T

) { JHYVHS TVH3A34-NON + ANNd L¥V.LS AV3IH TVLOL

"paleInWIoy sI [[39 SIYL| 00°LSS LLE

$ _ (aNII-NI) 3YVHS Tv43a34-NON WNINININ d3¥IND3Y

00°0£9'ZET'TS

(1w¥3qa3d) aNn4 LYVLS aVIH/ATYVY3

éjuaWwpualue Jo uoisinaa 193pnq e Si S1yl J1 Xoq sy ul X, UE 32e|d s921A196 Moddns uels peaH| X
t#xed €06T-£55-€/2 :#[91 UIB # asea|ay sa21A495 1oddng 1el1s peaH Ajie3
LI/0E/TT ‘ol 91/10/2T ‘woa4 polad 102foid #0d INVYD0ud JHL 40 J1LIL
S3JINY3S LH0dd NS S3AILINIGVSId LYv1S av3iH @[3l Pafoid
20909 :apo) diz 0OV2IHD  Ad , 193115 UOSIPBIA| 1S9\ Z2¥ 'SSAUPPY
T1285009-9€ NI3d STO0HJS 21Mand quu_Iu -NOILVYONa3 40 n_m<.0m :awep a1edsjag

SIDIAYIAS LUOddNS L¥VLS AVIH ATHVI/L¥VLS AVIH
iDVd 43N0D
SADINYIS 1H0ddNS B ATIANIV4 40 INJINLYVdIA ODVIIHD

rd

€4

[4: ]

15!



ACCOUNTS TO BE USED FOR HEAD START CONTRACTS

Cost

Cost Category

Account Description

0005

SALARY & WAGES

SALARY AND WAGES

0044

FRINGE BENEFITS

MEDICAL CARE PREMIUMS

HOSPITALIZATION PREMIUMS

MEDICARE

SOCIAL SECURITY

MEDICAL CARE PREMIUMS

HOSPITALIZATION PREMIUMS

TERM LIFE INSURANCE

WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CLAIMS

DENTAL PLAN

OPTICAL COVERAGE PREMIUMS

TUITION REIMBURSMENT

EMPLOYEE'S ANNUITY & BENEFIT

PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS -

0100

OPERATING COSTS

POSTAGE

APPRAISALS

PURCH, LICENSE, MAINT SOFTWARE

PUBLICATIONS

ADVERTISING FOR RECRUITMENT

EQUIPMENT RENTAL/LEASE/MAINTENANCE/REPAIR

LOCK BOX RENTAL

FACILITIES/BUILDING MAINTENANCE/REPAIR

GRAPHIC DESIGN SERVICES

DUES, SUBSCRIPT, MEMBERSHIPS

PRINT/REPRODUCTION

TECHNICAL MEETINGS COSTS

SURETY BOND PREMIUMS

INSURANCE PREMIUM SERVICE & CLAIM EXPENSES

FREIGHT AND EXPRESS CHARGES

MESSENGER SERVICE

TELEPHONE & INTERNET SERVICES

UTILITES (GAS, ELECTRICITY, WATER)

WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES

MEETING SUPPORT (BEVERAGES & SNACKS ONLY -
NO BREAKFAST, LUNCH OR DINNER IS ALLOWED)

TELEPHONE - EQUIP & LEASE, MAINTENANCE,

TELEPHONE SERVICES, RELOCATION, MAINTENANCE

0122

MEDICAL / DENTAL /

MEDICAL/DENTAL/SPECIALS NEEDS FOR HS

0140

PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES

HOME PROVIDERS, COMMUNITY PARTNERS

TEMPORARY PERSONNEL SERVICES

ACCOUNTING, PAYROLL AND AUDITING

LEGAL EXPENSES

CONSULTANTS, PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL

0155

RENTAL OF PROPERTY

RENTAL OF PROPERTY FROM THIRD PARTY -




0160

PROGRAM

REPAIR / RENOVATION OF PROPERTY OR SPECIAL

0200

TRAVEL /
TRANSPORTATION

MILEAGE REIMBURSMENT

OUT-OF-TOWN TRAVEL (INCLUDING LODGING &

PARKING

AIR/BUS/TRAIN/CAB FARES

0300

COMMODITIES /
SUPPLIES / FOOD

CLEANING AND SANITATION SUPPLY

KITCHEN SUPPLIES

GASOLINE

FOOD FOR HS/EHS/COLLABORATION PARTICIPANTS
IF NOT REIMBURSED BY USDA FOOD PROGRAM

LICENSE,STICKERS, TAGS & PLATES

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

DRUG, MED & CHEM MAT & SUPPLY

BOOKS AND RELATED MATERIALS

STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES

REPAIR PARTS AND MATERIALS

BUILDING MATERIALS AND SUPPLY

ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES

OTHER REPAIR/MAINT SUPPLIES

0400

EQUIPMENT (UNIT
COST AT LEAST $5000
& USEFUL LIFE AT
LEAST ONE YEAR) -
REQUIRE PRIOR
APPROVAL FROM DFSS

EQUIPMENT FOR BUILDINGS

FIXTURES

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS

OFFICE MACHINES

COMMUNICATION DEVICES

MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

& PHYSICAL TECHNICAL & SCIENTIFIC EQUIP
INVENTORY EVERY |PURCHASE COMPUTER HARDWARE
TWO YEARS VEHICLES

INDIRECT COST (MUST SUBMIT A INDIRECT COST

0801 INDIRECT COST '
RATE APPROVED BY A FEDERAL AGENCY).

0999 OTHER GRANT EEET_’;?F:':’TSI()I[:S(S;TJNS; ADMISSION FEES

EXPENSES ( )

BANK SERVICE CHARGES
REGISTRATION FEES
STAFF DEVELOPMENT
GUEST SPEAKER/TRAINER FEES

1230 TRAINING TUITIONS & FEES FOR PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS
(NOT FOR STAFF)
TRAINING SUPPORT (BEVERAGES & SNACKS ONLY -
BREAKFAST, LUNCH OR DINNER IS NOT ALLOWED)
HS PARENT INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES (INCLUDING

PARENT CHILD CARE, TRAVEL/TRANSPORTATION, TRAINING,
1240 INVOLVEMENT CONFERENCE, SPECIAL EVENTS, REFRESHMENT
ACTITIES (BEVERAGES & SNACKS FOR MEETINGS/TRAININGS).

GIFTS, GIFT CARDS & INCENTIVES ARE NOT
ALLOWED.




s/} abed - sauejes

- m -
- m -
: 3 =
= 3 -
p 3 =
= G =
= 5 Z
= T =
- w -
%00°00T 00°000°L87 S 007000282 00°000'28Z 0Tz | £9°999'ET  $ | [e303 €18 SWedL JUAWSSassy spIMAD U0 313 0'EC
| 22h0|dwa 03 Spuny [e1apa4 - UON 535N §42 :ANDI-NI
%00°00T 00°000'9€ $ 00°000'6S 00°000'9€ 00°000'9E ot 00°0006 $| SHOM Oy SISNION [eR0S PUE S35[30[0L3Eg Saensue |
| Fy22ads ‘siaydea] apIMAYLD HIIM-G'EE SA0GE AU} Joyg
900°00T 00'9LY'LY 3 9£°097°¢S 00°9Lb'LY 00'9LY'LY 0TZ | 9L7092¢ H 1210 [R0S-13IR ]
%00°00T 00'9LY LY 3 940922 0094y LY 00ILY'LY 0Tz | 9L°092T 3 J3HIOM [E120§-4oNIERL
%0000T 00'ZS6'76 S TSTZSYS 007S6'76 Slwmmm‘em 0T | ¢STesT B 1SI30]0U3eg Ud5a05-1atpes L
%0000T | 00'859'06 S SOLIETS 0085906 B.m”mw.cm 0TC | SOLIEY B SPIMAID-19oBSL
%0000 | 00'ZS6'%6 S TSTLSYS 00'ZS6'76 00ZS6'6 0Tz | eSTeSY S s180j0uied Yaads-1ayoeaL
900°00T 00'£88°T8 H lﬁg.mm 0028818 $[ooseTe 0TZ | 8€668°€ S pIMAID-IaReaL
%0000T | 00'969'S8 S 9£°080'%$ 00'969's8 s ca.m_mw_mw 0TZ | 9L°080% 3 apImAID-1auaeaL
%00°00T | 00'599°E6 g YTOST TS 00'595°€6 S S,m“mm.mm 0TZ | pC09% ¥ S B(dojoyned aads-1agoea] |
#00°00T 0025676 $ ISTIS'VS 00'ZS6'76 5[ o0zs676 012 IS 125 ¥ 3 Isi3ojouieg Yoaads-Jauseal
%00°00T 00°SY6'ZY S ELTSITS 00°Sv6'eYy § ac.m”um.me 092 €LTS9'T $ 155 SARENSIUILIPY JOIUAS
= 5 =

"I1LIL/NOILISOd @313Dang ¥id

YON “TVLOL NI ¥3HLIAN ‘LOVYLNOD SIHL HO4 SINNOWY d3139aNg IHL 4330X3 LON THM AOIHId 1IDVHINOD J¥ILNT FHL HO4 INV¥DO0Ud SIHL OL AIDYYHD SLSOD
TINNOSYHId - NVH90¥d IHL NI LN3dS IWIL TVNLOV NO a3Svd ANV a3I¥VA 39 AVIN NOILISOd HOV3 404 @318 LNNOWY JHL “ILVINILST S1139aNd TINNOSHd

et 3] (53] [GR) 6] [E) [A) &) 5] 2] 6) 6]
¥NOH YNOH
. QOI¥3d LIVELNGD COI¥3d LOVHINDD ¥0 gonad QOI¥3d LOVELNDD ¥0 QOI¥3e QOI¥3d IOVEINGD
M (54N SIHL ¥0d 3LVINILS3S SIHL ¥0d 3LYWILS3 A¥d HOV3 SIHL ¥0d 31VINLLS3 AVd HOV3 SIHL ¥0d 3LYWILS3 | SHNOH 40 # NOLLISOd
2 |+sH) ko $0= VNl 404 alvnnsa NOH YO QO34 | Hoy3 ¥Od 3NN 3LVHYd3S V 38 1SN J¥THL
5H) 99f01 SAMVIVS ¥0 QOlY3d
= 150D 10310¥d W10L AVd ¥3d AVd
2 siyL o JALLVELSININGY WV¥90Yd 1502 FALLVELSININGY 1507 WY¥D0¥d SSO¥DIVIOL | AVdI0 | oo s
g podey) % | HALVALLS3
€ ANIY-NI OL GIDUYHD NN 1HYLS QV3H OL QIDHYHI F1LIL/NOILISOd
SIIIAYIS LHOANS LYYLS AVIH L10Z/0E/TT :31va NI 13r0dd 910Z/1/TT 11VQ LYV1S 133f08d
#3Sva HOd TZ85009-9¢ SHENIEA ST100HIS 218Nd 0DYIIHD - NOLLYONA :AINIOV 31v93I13d




sabuli4

00°'060'vE S - $ | 00°££5°06 $ | 00°8168T S | 00°S6SPET S SIDNIY4 V1oL
- $
= $
2 $
T19'sT $ 00291y $100€29 $ | 00°£Z8°0T 5 ERTRIIENY
£95T61 $ 0061125 $ | 00°695'L $ | 00°6£8°2ET S LININIYILIY/NOISNId
= S . S - 51 - & IDNVYNSNI NYIL ONOT/LHOHS
€00°22T S 00°9€5°0€ $ | 00°€9T0T $ | 00'70€T8 S JONVHNSNI 3411/1VINIA/HLTVIH
0866 S 00°869°C $ | oovov $ | 008489 S NOILYSNIJINOD ,SHINYOM
876'S $ 00'Z90'T $ | 00651 $lo0LoLz S| ININAOTAININN
= S VoI
ulwpy wesSoud ulwpy weuSoad
=09 (a4eys [esapad S3ISN3dX3 11V 40 NOILdI¥DS3d
123rodd Tviol Gk punET B Sp e Ay punj SH 031 pas.iey) junowy
(v) (€) _ (2) (1)
L10Z/0E/1T 31va an3 910Z/1/21 ‘31va LYV1S 123ro4d
SIJIAYIS 140ddNS 1YVLIS aV3iH *I1LIL 1D3r0dd
#3SvI13y “d39IAINN O'd
1¢89009-9¢ :#NI3d STOOHDS 2119Nd ODVIIHI - NOILYONA3 40 a¥vog

*AJDN3IDYV 31Vv¥D3I13d

00 LNNODJIJV - SLI4INIE IONIYA

SADINYU3S 140ddNS B ATINVAL 40 ._.Zw_>_._.m_m<n_m_n_ OSVIIHD




¢/l 3bed - |suuosiad-uoN

ALY¥Yd QHIHL IWOY4 TYLN3Y 3DVdS 1v10L1-3nNs

- NINav ﬂwn_:._._uwu_ ale saweu
$,pI0[pUET) ALYYd QYIHL SsTO
INO¥4 TVLNIY 39VdS
WYYD0Yd
00'000°9% SIDIAYIS TYNOISSII0Ud TV101-8NS
NiWay
$391A¥3S TYNOISSI0¥d ovT0

(000°0€$) wesSoud 3op1d € jo Judwwdojanap pue uoieiawa|dw! wesSosd yIm

00°000°9€ S d|ay 03 5334 Jue}NSU0D 10} PAPa3U SUIPUN) [BUORIPPY '000°0% = SYIUOW ZT X JBIS 0T X WYYD0Yud
yuow/os$ odsioy ajiqouw (g9T) Aep OE *S|00YIS PUB YO [B43USD YIM S}RIIUNWIWED
21B}1|10B) PUB S[ELI2J31 BIEP UIRIUIBW O} WEd} MO[|E 0} SSIIIB JDUIBIUL SSI[AIIM
- s S1S0DJ DNILYH¥3dO TV101-9nS
NInavy
S1S0J ONILYY3dO 00T0
WVd90uHd
ASRES A B = 7 ] ] ]
uiwpy weidoid ulwpy weigold
apox
1502 123royd 1vioL Aodaze) 150
(2aeys Jesapaj-uop) puni-uj 03 pasiey) Junowy puny SH 03 pagiey) junowy AN T1Y 40-NOILRDSAC HEAED unoly
(g+v) (8) (v)
LT0zZ/0E/TT #31va ans 910Z/1/2T 3LVa LHVY1S 1D3r0dd
SADIAYIS LYOJdNS LYYLS AVIH *F1LIL 1J370Yd
H#3SY3A13 HIGINNN O'd
T¢85009-9¢ B EE] ST00HIS 2119Nd 09VIIHI - NOLLYINA3 40 a¥v0o8 *AJNIOV 31Y¥D3IT3a

TANNOSH3Id-NON
S3ADIAYIS 1H0ddNS B ATIIANVL 40 LNFNLHVYdIA ODVIIHD




g/z abed - |suuosiad-uoN

00°000°ST e .2 s - Sil. = $ | 00'000°sT 3
Ninav
S3ISNIAX3
€2T
Q3LY13Y4 B ONINIVHL e
00°000'ST $ 178 paje|al Juawdojaaaq |eUOISS)0.d YIIM PIRIJOSSE $1S0D) WVYHY90ud
i $ |s1507 ¥aH10 wvL0L-8NS
NINaY
S1S0J ¥3H1O 6660
WYYD0Ud
150D 1D3Y¥IaNI TVLoL-9ns (Aouasde jesapay
- jueziudod e Aq panoadde e
“$1S00 193410 40 % ® $540 A8 A3A0¥ddY 150D LDIHIANI Niwagy | esodoid i e ywqns
' ISNIAT) 1SOD LD3UIANI
00/000;3 2 $ ¥ |saIuaowoa/sarddns ioL-ans
- Niiway S3LLIGONINGD i
- S3Nddns
000009 s sJanjiom |e120s pue sysiSojoyied yoaads ‘siayoeal 104 s|ersalew pue saiddng WY¥50ud
O0'ger'TT 00'86¥"TT $ |NOILY.LOdSNVYL/1IAVEL TLOL-8ns
"PAMO][E SI [BARL] [BUOBUISIUL
ON "UOISIAIQ @JUBUI §S4Q woly [eaosdde Jowd alinbas s313110314193 pue 531815 SN
Jay30 ||y (stuapioul ‘waip Jad ‘sjeaw ‘BuiBpol ‘sauey Jie Sulpn|dul) $33e3S SNONSRUOI SN 8F Ny, NOLLYLHOdSNYYL
03 [9AR1L UMOL~J0-3nQ ‘UonRMIOdSURI | JIjGNY ‘WUBWLsINquIaY 95ea|IN/Suned ‘[PARIL [2307 —T3AVHL oozo
‘PamO||e sI [9ABJ] [BUOREUISIUI
ON "uoIsIng 8dUBULY §S4Q Woly [eAosdde Jowd sinbas S3131I0.I9) pUE $8181S 'S N
.
ODre6wiTT s Jayo |y (sjuapioul ‘walp Jad ‘sjeaw ‘Sui8poj ‘saey Jie Sulpn|oul) sa3e3s SNONSRUOI SN 8Y WYE30Hd
s S 03 [2ARJ L UMO-J0-INO ‘Uoiielodsuel | dijgngd ‘Juawasinquisy asea|in/Sunjied ‘[aael] (2207
) (a) ] (€) @) (1)
unupy wesdold weadoid
apod
1502 1331044 1VLOL S3SN3dX3 11V 40 NOI1dIY¥I53a At033387 3500 P
(21eYS |s2pa3-UON) PUDy-u| 03 pasiey) Junowy puny SH 03 pasiey) junowy junony
(8+v) (8) {v)
Lroz/og/tt ‘31va an3 9t10z/1/2T ‘31Va LYVLS 123roMd
$3J1AY3S 1H0ddNS L¥VLS avaH SJ1LIL LD3r0Yd
#3svIY “H3IGNNN O'd
1285009-9¢ B EE] STOOHIS J118Nd 0DVYIIHD - NOILYINA3 40 a¥vog *ADNIOV 31Y9313a

TINNOSH3Id-NON
S3AJIAYIS LYOddNS B ATIAVL 40 LNIJNLHYVYAIA ODVIIHD




£/g abed - [auUOSIaL-UON

B ° $ S1S0D Q3LVI3Y 2 ONINIVHL 1VLOL-9NS

‘PAMO||. SI [SABI] [BUOIIRUISIUL ON "UCISIAIQ

8JuUBUl4 $S4Q Woly [erosdde Joud auinbal $213110318) pue S318IS 'S'M Jaylo ||y “(s3uspioul ‘walp SILLIALLDY SINIYYd ovzT
1ad ‘sjeaw ‘BuiSpo] ‘sauey Jie Buipn|oul) salels SNONSHUOD *§'( §f O3 [SARIY UMO] 4010 ‘pamoyje INVYD0Yd
$1$9AIUB0UI "Spaed Y18 ‘syi8 ‘(sauulp Jo youn| ysepiealq) sjeaw oN (s)oeus pue safesanaq) 1oddng
s8uaain/sSululel] ‘saRIARDY Sulules ] ‘SaNIANSY [euoneonp3 ‘sesuadxg 1D plIyD ‘[oARL 220
f9) [E] (¥ (€ (2) (r)
unupy we1doid ulwpy weidold
apod
150 123r0¥d 1v10L S3SN3dX3 TV 40 NOLLdIYIS3a Kio5aze) 3503 .
(212US |RI9PR4-UON) pUBi-u] 03 paSiey) Junowy puny SH 03 pagiey) junowy piliglensl )
(g+v) (a) (v)
LT0Z/0E/TT 31va an3 910z/1/2T 131Vd LHYLS 193r0¥d
$321AY3S 140ddNS L¥V.LS aVaH $3141L 103r0dd
#3SVI3Y ‘YIGNNN O'd
TZ8S009-9¢ HNIZS STO0HIS JI18Nd 0DVYIIHD - NOILLYINA3 40 auvog *AON3OY 31¥93713a
TINNOSH3Id-NON




CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND SUPPORT SERVICES
HEAD START SUPPORT SERVICES

BUDGET SUMMARY FORM
DELEGATE AGENCY NAME: BOARD OF EDUCATION - CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS l IREVIS!ON SUPPLIER/SITE # 1032857 SITE A
P.O NUMBER: RELEASE #:
PROJECT START DATE: 12/1/2016 PROJECT END DATE: 11/30/2017
HS BUDGET AMOUNT CHANGE FROM: $0 TO: $1,132,670
PROJECT TITLE: HEAD START SUPPORT SERVICES
CONTACT: Heather Wendell, Exec. Director - Grant Funded Progams, 773-553-1909 E-MAIL: hmwendell@cps.edu
BUDGET CHANGES BUDGET SUMMARY
LINE # COST CATEGORY ESSE cgs;mg: :;2,?2::0 ﬁ:ﬁgei’;i%ﬁf:: HEAD START FUND IN-KIND / NON- TOTAL PROJECT
FUND 0Rb TOTAL FEDERAL SHARE COSTS
(1) (2) 3) (4) (5} (6) [0}
HEAD START - PROGRAM COSTS
1 |PERSONNEL 0005 0.00 $ 767,714.00 | $ 287,000.00 | $ 1,054,714.00
2 [FRINGES 0044 0.00 $ 234,595.00 | $ 90,577.00 | $ 325,172.00
3 |OPERATING COSTS 0100 0.00 $ $ -1% -
4 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0140 0.00 s 36,000.00 | $ -1$ 36,000.00
5 |SPACE RENTAL 0155 0.00 $ - |3 -1s -
6 |TRAVEL/TRANSPORTATION 0200 0.00 $ 11,498.00 | $ -1$ 11,498.00
7 |SUPPLIES/COMMODITIES/FOOD 0300 0.00 $ 6,000.00 | $ -3 6,000.00
8 |OTHER COSTS 0999 0.00 $ $ -1$ -
9  |TRAINING & RELATED EXPENSES 1230 0.00 $ 15,000.00 | $ -1s 15,000.00
PARENTS ACTIVITIES 1240 0.00 $ - |3 -1s -
SUB-TOTAL PROGRAM COST $0.00 $0.00 $1,070,807.00 || $ 377,577.00 $1,448,384.00
HEAD START - ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS - limited to 10% of Total Cost (Head Start fund plus In-Kind)
10 |PERSONNEL 0005 0.00 $ 42,945.00 | $ S 42,945.00
11 [FRINGES 0044 0.00 $ 18,918.00 | $ - [$s 18,918.00
12 |OPERATING COSTS 0100 0.00 S - 1S - S
13 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0140 0.00 $ - |8 - |8 -
14 [SPACERENTAL o155 _ 000 || [ls_ m Je 5 .
15 |TRAVEL/TRANSPORTATION 0200 0.00 $ - |8 - 1§ -
16 _ |SUPPLIES/COMMODITIES/FOOD 0300 0.00 $ - |$ $ -
17  |INDIRECT COST 0801 0.00 S - 1S - $
18 |OTHER COSTS 0999 0.00 $ - |s - |3 -
19 [TRAINING & RELATED EXPENSES 1230 0.00 $ - |3 - 13 -
SUB-TOTAL ADMINISTRATION COST]| $0.00 $0.00 61,863.00 0.00 61,863.00
HEAD START TOTAL (ADMIN & PROGRAM) $0.00 $0.00 $1,132,670.00 $377,577.00 $1,510,247.00

SUBMITTED BY:

DFSS APPROVAL:

Delegate Agency's Authorized Signature

DFSSHS

Deputy Commissioner or Manager of Finance

Summary Page 1/1

Date

Date




